

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 161 OF 2023

Between:

M/s. United India Insurance Company Ltd, Rep by it's Divisional Manager,
Vellore, Sridevi Complex, Tilak Road, Tirupati.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Petitioner in MACMA 161 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. C.Reddamma, W/o late C.Harinath, Aged about 43 years, R/o D.No.1-389-A, Jupallivari Palli, Kallur Mandal, Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District (Erstwhile Chittoor District)-517501.
2. C.Prasanth, S/o late C.Harinath, Aged about 27 years, R/o D.No.1-389-A, Jupallivari Palli, Kallur Mandal, Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District (Erstwhile Chittoor District)-517501.
3. C.Sudharshan, S/o late C.Harinath, Being minor, Rep by his Mother/ Natural guardian C.Reddamma, R/o D.No.1-13, Jupallivari Palli, Kallur Mandal, Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District (Erstwhile Chittoor District) -517501.
4. P.Sarath Kumar, S/o R.Perumal, Aged about 29 years, Rio D.No. 4-51, Middle Street, Santhnapatti Manparai Post, Musiri Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State. -621211.
5. J.V.Prasad, S/o Jwotheeswaran, R/o D.No. 40-56, Periyannan Street, Near Jothi Theatre, Namakkal Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State. -637001.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

Counsel for the Respondent : ----

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Award and Decree dt. 16-08-2022 passed in M.V.O.P.No.106 of 2018 on the file of The M.A.C.T - Cum - V Addl. District Judge, Tirupati, pending disposal of MACMA No.161 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the

following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“There shall be interim stay execution of the Award and Decree dated 16.08.2022 passed in MVOP No.106 of 2018 on the file fo the MACT – cum – V Additional District Judge, Tirupati, subject to condition that the petitioner, appellant deposits 50% of the awarded amount along with proportionate costs and interest to the credit of the above O.P. within a period of eight (08) weeks from today. Failing which, the Stay shall stand vacated without further reference of the Court.”

**Sd/- K.J.Raja Babu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, M.A.C.T - Cum - V Addl. District Judge, Tirupati
2. C.Reddamma, W/o late C.Harinath, R/o D.No.1-389-A, Jupallivari Palli, Kallur Mandal, Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District (Erstwhile Chittoor District)-517501. **(for herself and on behalf of the Respondent No.3 i.e., C.Sudharshan, S/o late C.Harinath for being minor)**
3. C.Prasanth, S/o late C.Harinath, R/o D.No.1-389-A, Jupallivari Palli, Kallur Mandal, Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District (Erstwhile Chittoor District)-517501.
4. P.Sarath Kumar, S/o R.Perumal, R/o D.No. 4-51, Middle Street, Santhnapatti Manparai Post, Musiri Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State. -621211.
5. J.V.Prasad, S/o Jwotheeswaran, R/o D.No. 40-56, Periyannan Street, Near Jothi Theatre, Namakkal Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State. - 637001. (Addressee Nos.2 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri. Maheswara Rao Kuncheam, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

MM



HIGH COURT

DRKMRJ

DATED:21/04/2023

NOTE: POST ON 16.06.2023

ORDER

**IA No. 2 OF 2023
IN
MACMA NO: 161 OF 2023**

INTERIM STAY

