

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE Dr. V. R. K. KRUPA SAGAR



IA No. 3 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 161 OF 2023

Between:

1. C.Reddamma, W/o late C.Harinath, Aged about 38 years, Occ: House Wife
2. C.Prasanth, S/o late C.Harinath, Aged about 22 years, Occ: Student,

Respondents No.1 and 2 are residing at Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal), Tirupati District.

...Petitioners/Respondents No.1 & 2

AND

1. M/s.United India Insurance Company Ltd, Rep by it's Divisional Manager, Vellore, also Having its D.M Office at Sri Devi Complex, Tilak Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District.

...Respondent/Appellant

2. Minor C.Sudharshan, S/o late C.Harinath, Being minor, Rep by his Mother/ Natural guardian 1st Petitioner, Aged 12 years, Occ:Student, Residing at Maruthi Nagar, M.R.Palle, Tirupati Rural (Mandal) Tirupati District
3. P.Sarath Kumar, S/o R.Perumal, Aged about 24 years, D.No. 4-51, Middle Street, Manpari Post, Musiri Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State.
4. J.V.Prasad, S/o Jwotheeswaran, Aged not know to the petitioners, but he is major, Residing at D.No. 40-56, Periyannan Street, Near Jothi Theatre, Namakkal Taluk, Tiruchi District, Tamilnadu State.

...Respondents/Respondents 3 to 5

(Respondents No.2 to 4 are not necessary parties)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioners to withdraw deposited amount by 1st Respondent/Appellant credited in M.V.O.P.No. 106 of 2018 before the MACT-cum-V Additional District Judge, Tirupati pursuant to the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 21.04.2023 passed in I.A.No. 2 of 2023 in M.A.C.M.A.No.161 of 2023, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 161 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition Coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI O.UDAYA KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioners and of SRI MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel on both sides are in attendance.

Heard arguments.

By order dated 21.04.2023 in I.A.No.02 of 2023 interim stay of execution of the impugned award was granted subject to condition of depositing certain amounts. The appellant duly complied with it. The present application is filed by the claimants seeking permission to withdraw. Considering the facts on record, petition is allowed.

These claimants are permitted to withdraw the amount in the ratios that were granted by the impugned order on their personal bond without furnishing any further security.

**Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. M/s.United India Insurance Company Ltd, Rep by it's Divisional Manager, Vellore, also Having its D.M Office at Sri Devi Complex, tilak Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District. (By RPAD)**
- 2. One CC to SRI. MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to SRI. O UDAYA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

PSR



HIGH COURT

Dr. VRKS,J

DATED:06/07/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL FOR HEARING IN THE USUAL COURSE

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2023
IN
MACMA NO: 161 OF 2023

DIRECTION

